Form 1.4

Rule 1 29/1 54 The Insolvency Act 1986 R 1 2 g I
| ] ]

Notice to Registrar of Companies of
Completion
Voluntary Arrangement R. 1 . 54

Pursuant to Rule 1 29 or Rule 1 54 of the
Inscivency Rules 1986

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Compantes

Company Number
| 05487985 |

Name of Company
{a) Insert full name of Warwick Road Developements Limited

Company

(b) Insert full name and We, Geoffray Wayne Bouchier and Philip Francis Duffy
Address Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street

London, SE1 898G

(6) Insert date the Jaint Supervisors of a Voluntary Arrangement which took effect an 4 December 2014, enclose
a copy of our notice 1o the creditors and members of the above-named company that the Voluntary
(d) Delete as apphcable Arrangement has been fully completed, together with a report of our receipts and payments

Signed 0 -\ /.\', f[
R
Date M/;/Dj//f

Presenlers name, 487298C For Official Use
address and reference Warwick Road Developements Limited Ligudation Section Post Room
(if any)
Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier
Duff & Phelps Ltd

VAT

15/01/2015 #238
COMPANIES HOUSE




Rule 1 251 84

(8) Insen full name of
Company

(b} Insert At nama and
Address

(¢} Insan date

{d) Delets as appiiceble

Prasentar’s name,
addross and reference
(# any}

The Insolvency Act 1586

Notice to Registrar of Compantes of
Completion

Voluntary Arrangement

Pursuant to Rule 1 29 or Rule 1.54 of the
Insclvency Rules 1886

To the Reglstrar of Companias

Name of Company

Form14

R.1.29/
R.1.54

For Officlal Use

Company Number

[

05311086

Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited

wa, Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier and Philip Francis Dutly

Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bndge Street
London, SE138G

the Jolnl Supervisors of a Voluntary Arrangement which took effect on 4 Dacember 2014, enclose
a copy of our notice to the creditors ang members of the above-nemed company that the Voluntary
Arrangement has been fully completed, together with a report of our receipts and payments

Signed

Dete 180 154

48741A
Aparthotels (Barmondsey) Limited

Geofirey Wayne Bouchtar
Duff & Phalps Ltd

The Shard

32 Londen Bridge Streot
London, SE1 885G

For Official Use
Liquidaton Section

Post Room




Rule 1,201 54

(@) Insert ful name of
Compeany

{d) insert kel name end
Agdross

(2} Insart dats

{d) Doleto as applicabis

Presenier’s name,
sddress and referance
(4 wny)

Form1 4

The Insolvency Act 1986 R . 1 . 2 9 I

Notice to Registrar of Companies of
Completion
Voluntary Arrangement R. 1 a 54

Pursuant to Rule 1.29 or Rule 1 54 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

For Officia! Use
To the Registrar of Companies
Company Number
[ 05311083 |
Name of Company
Aparihotels {Tower Brige) bimited

We, Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier and Philip Frencis Duffy
Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street

London, SE1 9SG

the Joint Supervisars of a Voluntary Arrangement which took effect on 4 December 2014, enclose
a copy of our notice to the creditars and members of the sbove-named company that the Voluntary
Arrangement has been fully compisted, logether with a report of our recelpts and payments

Sgned YAV rl
o r
Date / a/ O f/ /5 —

48733C For Official Use
Aparihotels (Tower Bridge) Limited Liqudation Section Post Room

Geoffrey Wayna Bouchler
Duff & Phelps Ltd,

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London, SE1 95G




Rule 1.29/1.54

() Insert full name of
Company

(b Insert full name and
Address

{c) Insott dats

{d) Otiote ax spplicatie

Fresantsr's name,
addross and roforence
(it any)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of Companies of
Completion

Voluntary Arrengement

Pursuant to Rule 1.29 or Rule 1.54 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

To the Registrar of Companias

Name of Company

Form 1.4

R.1.29/
R.1.54

For Official Use

Company Numbsr

[ 03477658

Mazey Properttes Limited

We, Geoffrey Wayne Bouchler and Philip Francls Dully

Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London, SE195G

the Joint Supervisors of a Voluntary Arrangement which took effact on 4 December 2014, enclosa
a copy of our notica to the creditors and members of the above-named company that tha Veluntary
Arrangement has been fully completed, together with a report of cur recaipts and payments

Signed
D

Date i fo l/ 9

l, I
48734C
Mazey Properies Limited
Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier
Duft & Phelps Ltd
The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London, SE1 958G

For Officlal Use
Liquidation Sechon Post Roam




Rule 1.29/1 64

{8) Insert il name of
Company

() Insert tult name and
Addrass

{c) et dalo

(d) Deleto a3 appiicadio

Prosantars hame,
addross and refarancs
{if eny)

The Inacivency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of Companies of
Completion

Voluntary Arrangement

Pursvant to Rule 1.29 or Rule 1 54 of the
Insclvency Rules 1886

To the Registrar of Companies

Name cf Company

Form14

R.1.29/
R.1.54

For Officlal Use

Company Number

05382491

Tower Bridge Road Devalopments Limuted

We, Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier and Philip Francis Duffy

Dutf & Phelps Lid

The Shard

32 London Bndge Street
London SE19SG

the Jant Supervisors of a Voluntary Arrangement which took effect on 4 December 2014, enclose
a copy of our nolice to the creditors and members of the above-named company that the Voluntary
Arrangement has been fully completed, togather with a report of gur receipts and payments

Signed /-/L

v,

Dete 160115
I

48732C
Tower Bridge Road Developments Limited

Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier
Duff & Phalps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Brdge Street
London SE19SG

For Officlal Use
Liguidation Section

Post Room




Rute 1 291 54

{a) !nsent ful namo o
Company

() Inaert full name and
Address

{c) Inan: date

{0} Defots 23 mpplicatis

Proscniers name,
addrens and referance

(it any)

The Insotvancy Act 1988

Notice to Registrar of Companies of
Completion
Voluntary Arrangement

Pursuant to Rule 1.29 or Rule 1 §4 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Form 1.4

R.1.29/
R.1.54

For Officlal Uso
To the Registrar of Companias
Company Number
L 05487985 |
Name of Company

Warwick Read Developements Limited

We, Geoffroy Wayne Bouchier and Phlllp Francrs Duffy
Duff & Phelps Lid

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street

London, SE1 938G

the Jemnt Supervisers of a Voluntary Arrangemant which took effect on 4 Decamber 2014, enclosa
a copy of our notice to the creditors and members of the above-namead company that ths Voluntary
Arrangement has been fully completed, together with a report of cur receipts and payments.

Signed 0 A\ /\'. f[
)R
Date /q}/D ;//f

48729C For Officlal Use

Warwick Road Developements Limited Liquidatan Saction

Geoffray Wayne Bouchier
Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London, SE1 9SG

Post Room




-
DUFF&PHELPS

14 January 2015

Final Report

Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited
Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited

Mazey Properties Limited

Tower Bridge Road Developments Limited
Warwick Road Developments Limited

(All in Administration and Under a Voluntary
Arrangement)

Jomnt Supervisors’ Final Report to Credifors
pursuant to Rule 1 29 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as armended)

Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London, SE1 95G

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotefs (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Linited (All In Administration and Under a Voluntary Arangement)

Final Report to Creditors
14 January 2015

Defimtions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Administrations

The Admiristrations of the Companies which commenced on 22
October 2013

the Act The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

ABL Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited {In Administration and Under a
Voluntary Arrangement)
Company Number 05311086

ATBL Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited (in Administration and Under a

Voluntary Arrangement)
Company Number 05311083

Category 1 Disbursements

The Joint Supervisors’ external and incidental costs and expenses in
dealng with the CVAs

Category 2 Disbursements

The Jont Admunustrators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administration

the Chairman’s Report

The Chairman’s report of the meetings of creditors and members to
consider the CVA Proposals for CVAs of the Companies, dated 4
December 2014

the Companes

Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited
Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited

Mazey Properties Limited

Tower Bndge Road Developments Limited
Warwick Road Developments Limited

the Completion Date

The day on which the Administrations, being 14 January 2015

the Contnbutron

The sum of £206 millicn that the Purchaser has agreed to contnbute
to the Joint Supervisors on behalf of the Companies, for the
purposes of paying the habiites of the Compantes, the CVA costs In
excess of the costs allowance and the remaining Administration
costs, rendenng the Companies solvent, with any surplus remaining
in the Companies

CVA

Company Voluntary Arrangement

the CVA Proposal

The Jomnt Administrators’ CVA Proposal document dated 17
November 2014

the CVAs

The Company Voluntary Arrangements of the Companies which
commenced on 4 December 2014

the Director

Graham Hamns, the sole director of the Companies

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthctels {Tower Badge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All In Admimstration and Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

Final Report to Credilors
14 January 2015

DLA DLA Piper UK LLP, soliciters engaged by the Joint Nominees and
Joint Supervisars

Duff & Phelps Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London,
SE1 95G

HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

the Joint Administrators

Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier of Duff & Phelps, The Shard, 32 London
Bndge Street, London, SE1 9SG and Philip Francis Duffy of Duff &
Phelps, The Chancery, 58 Spnng Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW

the Joint Administrators’
Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors & Statement of
Proposals dated 10 December 2013

the Joint Nominees

Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier of Duff & Phelps, The Shard, 32 London
Bndge Street, London, SE1 9SG and Philip Francis Duffy of Duff &
Phelps, The Chancery, 58 Spning Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW

the Joint Supervisors

Geoffrey Wayne Bouchwer of Duff & Phelps, The Shard, 32 Londen
Bndge Street, London, SE1 9SG and Philip Francis Duffy of Duff &
Phelps, The Chancery, 58 Spnng Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW

LCGH

London and City Group Holdings Limited, the ultimate parent
company of the Companies

MPL

Mazey Properttes Limited (In Administration and Under a Voluntary
Amangement)
Company Number 03477658

NALM

National Asset Loan Management Limited, an entity owned and
wholly controlled by NAMA, a government agency established in the
Republic of ireland in December 2009 by the National Asset
Management Agency Act 2009

NAMA

National Asset Management Agency, the holder of fixed and floating
charges over the Companies’ assets For the purpose of this report,
references to NAMA also include NALM

Prescnbed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge 1s
created after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of the
Companies’ net property (floating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shall be made available to non-preferential unsecured
creditors

DUFF & PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (Alk In Administration and Under a Voluntary Arangement)

Final Report to Creditors
14 January 2015

The Properties

The vanous properties owned by the Companies as follows

Aparthotels {(Bermondsey) Limited
City Link Court

201 - 211 Long Lane

London

SE1 4PN

Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited
Titan House

184 — 192 Bermondsey Street
London

SE13TQ

Mazey Properties Limited
151 -153 Tower Bndge Road
Londeon

SE1 3LW

Tower Bridge Road Developments Limited
153A — 157 Tower Bridge Road

Lendon

SE1 3LW

Warwick Road Developments Limited
181 — 183 Warwick Road

Earls Court

London

wWi4 8PU

the Purchaser

the purchaser of the entire share capital of the Companies from
LCGH

the Reporting Penod

The penod from 4 December 2014 to 14 January 2015

the Revised SOAs

Amended SOAs submitted by the Director on 14 November 2014

the Rules

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

the Secured Creditor

NALM — the holder of fixed and floating charges over the
Companies’ assets

SIP 9 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practittoners in relation to disclesure of remuneration and
disbursements

SOA Staternent of Affairs, documentation supplied by the Director

outhning the Companies’ financial position as at the date of the Joint
Adminstrators’ appointment being 22 October 2013

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels {Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bridge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All In Administration and Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

Final Report to Creditors
14 January 2015

SPA Sale and purchase agreement for the sale and purchase of the entire
iIssued share capital of the Comparnies dated 17 November 2014

Think Think Apartments Limited

TBRDL Tower Bridge Road Developments Limited (In Administration and
Under a Voluntary Arrangement)
Company Number 05382491

WRDL Warwick Road Developments Limited (In Administrahon and Under a

Voluntary Arrangement)
Company Number (5487985

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Lirmited {All In Administration and Under a Voluntary Arrangement)
Final Report to Creditors

14 January 2015

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Background

3 Asset Realisations

4 Creditors’ Claims

5 Dividends

6 Joint Nominees’ and Joint Supervisors’ Costs and Expenses
7 Conclusion

Appendices

1 Joint Supervisors’ Receipts and Payments Accounts
2 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

3 Notice of Completion

4 Schedule of Creditor Claims

5 Notice of Declaration of Dividend

DUFF&PHELPS



Aparthotels (Bermondsey} Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Linuted, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road

Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited {All In Admimstration and Under a Voluntary Arangement)

Finzl Report to Creditors
14 January 2015

11

12

13

21

22

23

24

25

26

Introduction

1 refer to the appointment of Joint Supervisors of the CVAs at the meetings of creditors and
members of the Companies held on 4 December 2014

Pursuant to Rule 1 29 of the Rules, | wnite to provide you with the Joint Supervisors’ final
report regarding the implementation of the CVAs

This report should be read in conjunction with the followang documents, copies of which are
available upon request

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals,

The Joint Administrators’ progress report to creditors dated 21 May 2014,

The Joint Administrators’ progress report to creditors dated 17 September 2014 (the
Revised Proposals),

The CVA Proposals,

The Charrman’s Report, and

The Joint Administrators’ final report to creditors dated 14 January 2015

Background

The Companies are wholly owned subsidianes of LCGH which 1s owned 99% by the Director
The Director is also the sole director of Think, which 1s a wholly owned subsidiary of LCGH
and 1s the group entity which previously carned out the trading operations for the Properties

It 1s understood that the Director formed the Companies for the purpose of being property
owning companies for new development ventures that he had identified

Dunng 2013, the Companies falled to make their capital and interest repayments to NALM in
full and following unsuccessful attempts to restructure therr debts, NALM appointed the Jont
Administrators on 22 October 2013

For further background information on the Companies and the progress of the Administrations,
please refer to the previous reports to creditors, as hsted at paragraph 13

The Purchaser made an offer to purchase the entire 1ssued share capital of the Companies
from LCGH, which included an offer to allow the Purchaser to take ownership of the
Companies, free of any outstanding habilites It was therefore considered appropnate by the
Joint Administrators to propose CVAs, which would allow the Joint Supervisors to make a
100p in the £ distnbution to all classes of the Companies’ creditors thus preserving the
Companies as going concerns and facilitate the Companies’ exit from Administration

As recorded in the Chairman’s Report, the CVA Proposal was approved (wmith modifications
proposed by HMRC) by the requisite majonty of both creditors and members, and Geoffrey
Bouchier and Philip Duffy were appointed as Joint Supervisors of the CVAs on 4 December
2014

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels {(Bermondsey} Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road

Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All In Administration and Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

Final Report to Creditors
14 January 2015

31

32

33

34

35

36

41

42

43

Asset Realisations

The objective of the CVA Proposal 1s to satisfy NALM and the non-preferential unsecured
creditors and to discharge the Joint Administrators’ costs and expenses in full to allow the
Admimistrations o end This wall aliow the entire 1ssued share capital in each of the Companies
to be sold to the Purchaser, who 1s only willing to purchase the shares on a debt free basis

A receipts and payments account for the Companies are shown in Appendix 1 Please note
that only one Receipts and Payments account has been completed due to the interlocking
nature of the CVAs

CVA Contributions

The Purchaser agreed to purchase the entire 1ssued share capital of the Companies and
consequently pay the Contnbution on the Completion Date

The Joint Supervisors received the Contnbution of £206 milion on 14 January 2015

Nc additional assets have been realsed in the CVAs of the Companies

Any surplus monies after satisfying NALM, the unsecured non-preferential creditors and
discharging the Joint Administrators’ costs and expenses n full will remain in the Companies
Creditors’ Claims

Secured Creditors

In consideration for momes advanced under a term loan, the Companies granted the following
debentures confermnng fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Companies

Pursuant to a deed of assignment dated 13 September 2011, the legal interest in the debts of
the Companies {except Mazey) (and the related secunty granted by the Companies) was
assigned from the Insh Bank Resolution Corporation Limited (in special lqguidation) to NALM
The legal interest in the debts of Mazey (and the related secunty granted by Mazey) was
assigned by the Insh Bank Resoiution Corporation Limited to NALM on 17 October 2013

As a result of the assignments discussed above, NALM has the benefit of the following
secunties in respect of the Companies

« an all monies debenture granted by WRDL in favour of Insh Nationwide Buillding Society
dated 9 March 2007,

s an all mornues debenture granted by TBRDL n favour of Insh Nationwide Building
Society dated 26 November 2007,

« an all monies debenture granted by ATBL in favour of Insh Nationwide Building Society
dated 29 June 2007, and

« an all monies debenture granted by ABL it favour of Insh Nationwide Building Society
dated 31 October 2007

DUFF&PHELPS




Apartholels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road

Developments Lirmited and Warwick Road Developments Limited {(All In Administration and Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

Fmnal Report to Creditors
14 January 2015

44

45

46

47

48

49

410

411

412

51

NALM also has the benefit of a debenture granted by Mazey in favour of Anglo Insh Bank
Corparation plc {now known as Insh Bank Resolution Corporation Limited (in special
hquidation)} dated 19 July 2000

The Companies’ combined indebtedness to NALM on 14 January 2015 was £198,023,912,
broken down as follows

ABL - £28,568,743
ATBL - £27,747,786
WRDL - £75,042,996
TBRDL - £43,807,138
MPL - £22 867,249

- & 4 & &

As per the terms of the CVA Proposal, NALM were repaid in full on 14 January 2015
Preferential Creditors

As per the SOA, there are no preferential creditors of the Companies No preferential clams
have been received in the Administrations or CVAs

Prescribed Part

As reported in the CVA Proposal, pursuant to section 176A of the Act, the Prescribed Part will
not be applicable in the case of the CVAs as it 1s relying upon the Contribution to fund the
arrangement.

Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditors

The Director provided revised SOAs on 14 November 2014 According to the Revised SOAs,
combined non-preferential unsecured creditors of the Companies total £59,969,661, the
majonty of which 1s made up of inter-group loan balances Copies of the Revised SOAs are
provided at Schedule 3 of the CVA Proposal

All inter-group loan balances have been compromised without payment as a result of the
completion of the CVAs

Claims totalling £1,102,244 (excluding inter-group foan balances) have been receved in the
CVAs which have subsequenily been adjudicated £826,550 of the claims were agreed by the
Jaint Supervisors, with the balance rejected A schedule of all creditor clams received and
agreed 1s atlached at Appendix 4

As per the terms of the CVA Proposals, the agreed claims of the unsecured non-preferenhal
creditors were repaid in full on 14 January 2015 A Notice of Declaration of Dividend is
attached at Appendix 5

Dividends

Total dividends to unsecured non-preferential creditors were 100 pence in the pound which
has allowed the Purchaser to take control of the Companies, free of any outstanding habilities

DUFF&PHELPS



Aparthotels (Bermondsey} Limited, Aparthotels {Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road

Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited {All In Admisustration and Inder a Voluntary Amrangement)

Final Report to Creditors
14 January 2015

61

62

63

71

72

Joint Nominees’ and Joint Supervisors’ Costs and Expenses

The Joint Nominees’ and Joint Supervisors’ time costs are as follows and an analysis 1s
attached at Appendix 2

Company Joint Nominees’ Time Costs (£) Joint Supervisors’ Time Costs (£}

ABL 78,470 39,633
ATBL 81,261 39,377
WRDL 78,644 38,849
TBRDL 78,522 39,407
MPL 80,133 39,317

The time costs and expenses incurred by the Joint Nominees and Joint Supervisors have
been settled in full by the Director on 14 January 2015 The time costs and expenses were
paid directly to Duff & Phelps and DLA bank accounts and are therefore not reflected in the
Recepts and Payments Account attached at Appendix 1 However, they are reflected in the
schedules attached at Appendix 2

The Supervisors and DLA have estimated their time costs from 1 January 2015 to the
Completion Date due to reporiing restraints  Any time that has been paid for but not incurred
by the Joint Administrators will be refunded by way of credit note

Conclusion

The Joint Supervisors have complied with the terms of the CVA Proposals agreed by the
requisite majonty of creditors on 4 December 2014 The Joint Supervisors are now ceasing to

act as supervisor of the CVAs A Notice of Completion 1s attached at Appendix 3

Should you require any further information, please contact Robert Halliday of this office

0y

Philip Duffy
Joint Supervisor

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All in Administration and Under a Voluntary Arrangernent)
Final Report to Creditors

14 January 2015

Appendix 1

Joint Supervisors’ Receipts and Payments Account

DUFF&PHELPS



Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited, Warwick Road Developments
Limited, Tower Bridge Road Developments Limited and Mazey Properties Limited {All in Administration
and Under A Voluntary Arrangement)

Joint Supervisors’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments Account

Revised
SOAs

£

NE

NB*!

NB*

NB*

N~

Fixed Charge Distributions

4 December 2014 to
w2 14 January 2015
£
Asset Realisations
CVA Contnbution 206,000,000 00

206,000,000 00

NALM - ABL (28,558,742 98}
NALM - ATBL (27,747,786 21}
NALM - WRDL (75,042,995 56)
NALM - TBRDL (43,807,138 25)
NALM - MPL (22,867,248 54)

Cost of Realisations
Bank Charges

Balance of Joint Adnministrators' Costs and Expenses
NALM - Post Appointment Facilites

NALM - Post Appointment Facilibes' Interest

Joint Administrators’ Fees & Disbursements

Legal Fees & Disbursements

Busimess Rates

Planning Notices

(198,023,911 54)

(480 00)

{480 00)

(2,134,039 91) *
(29,761 31)
(402,671 15)
(321,135 48)

(200,000 00) ~

(600,000 00) #

{3,687,607 85)

Unsecured Creditors
HMRC (341,662 25)
Trade and Expense Creditors (484,887 53)
Pre-Appointment Inter-Company 00
{826,549 78)

Balance

3,461,450 83 «

The tme costs and expenses imcurred by the Joint Nominees and Joint Supenisors have been settled
in full by the Director on 14 January 2015 The time costs and expenses were paid directly to Duff &
Phelps and DLA Piper UK LLP bank accounts and are therefore not reflected in the above Receipts and
Payments Accounts

One Receipts and Payments account has been presented in respect of the Companies, due to the
interlocking nature of the CVAs

The surplus balance after satisfying NALM, the unsecured non-preferental creditors and discharging the
Joint Administrators’ and Joint Supervisors’ costs and expenses in full will remam in the Companies

The Revised SOAs have been provided in the final Administration Receipts and Payments accounts
attached at Appendix 2 of the Joint Adminustrators' Final Progress Report to Creditors dated 14 January
2015

A balance from the Admiristrations of £570,027 68 i1s being used to settle the Joint Administrators’
outstanding costs and expenses This has therefore been deducted from the NALM post-appointment
faciity balance of £2,704,087 59

Please refer to Paragraphs 3 9 and 3 19 of the Joint Admimstrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
dated 14 January 2015 for further information



Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Read Developments Limited (All In Administration and Under a Voluntary Arrangement)
Final Report to Creditors

14 January 2015

Appendix 2

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotols (Bermondsaey) Limited (In Administration and Under a Voluntary Arrangemant)
Analysis of the Joint Neminges time costs for the period 1 July 2014 to 4 December 2014

Classrficanon of Work Functien Hours Tatal Time Ang Hourly
Hours Cost (L) Rate (£}
Partner Manager Senior Asmizsiant Support
Adminstration and Planning
Proposals 2510 5270 45 10 2480 200 14750 58 20300 304 80
Strategy planning & control 1180 8ed 16 30 675 oo 4345 17 540 50 403 82
Staltory matters (Meetngs & Reports & Notces) Q70 000 180 100 000 330 1084 00 32848
Maatings oz0 a0 00 570 000 590 QB3 DO 167 48
Cashmrnng & accounting Qoo om 080 0z0 000 080 23500 20875
Genaral admmn Qoo oo 000 180 000 180 21800 12000
Genaral cormespondence cco 000 Q00 050 [134] 050 11750 23500
Financial revew coo 000 000 040 ] 040 7600 190 00
TFotal Hours 37 80 #1.30 L= 40 95 000 20385 38532
Total Fees Claimed 2248400 28.334.00 81200 8,040 00 000 TBATO 00

Joint Nominees Disbursamants

Category 1 Disburssments [3)
Travel 982
Total 9.82

No category 2 disbursemants hawa bean chamged 1o thes matier

The above costs exclude VAT



Aparthotels (Bermondsey} Limited {In Administration and Undar a Voluntary Arrangemaent)
Analysis of the Joint Supervisors tima costs for the Reporting Period

Glazsfication of ¥Work Function Hours Total Tmms Avg Haurly
Hours Cost {E) Rats {£)
Partrar Manager Ssnicr  Assistant Support
Admnistration and Planning
Ganeral corespondance 190 o100 L1 040 000 1090 4007 00 W76
Statutory matiers (Meetings & Reparts & Notices) 500 585 245 2345 000 w75 10 749 50 292 50
Stralegy planning & contol 880 1300 1550 180 Q00 3900 16 222 O0 M505
Ganaral admin 150 020 280 530 ooo ee0 2588 00 76958
Meetings 000 aea 380 oro 0Do 450 1378 00 0578
Cashiaring 4 accauning 000 000 opo 245 0o 245 486 50 19041
IPS sat up & mantenanca 000 000 o200 040 [1]e] 050 4 00 235 00
Cradrors
Unsecured creddors poo 040 o020 B75 g ele] 133 412850 k]
Tekal Hours 1700 2545 3315 35 o000 HEDS 33888
Total Faes Chuimed 255500 1084350 1127100 708200 coo 39 832.50

Joirt Suparvisors Desbursaments

Calagory 4 Disbursamants [73)
Statuiory Advertisng MN2a
Maing Seraces 3318
Toltal TIA2

Na category 2 disbursements have been changed b s matiar

The above costa exclude VAT



Aparthotels (Tower Bridge} Limited (In Administration and Under a Voluntary Arrangement)
Anslysis of the Joint Nominess tinw costs for the period 1 July 2014 10 4 Decamber 2014

Classification of Work Function Hours Total Tims Avg Mourly
Hours  Cost(} Rats (£}
Purtnar Manapet Senior Anmixtard Supgrt
Adminsstratson sed Planmng
Propoasis 2600 5230 430 /00 o0 15380 00 34900 290
Sirptagy planming 8 control 1180 1080 1580 LEL] coco 4485 1817950 407 18
Statutory mattary (Mpebngs & Reports & Nobces} o7 000 220 o080 coD aro 128400 344 82
Moutings o000 oo 000 800 o000 600 204 00 150 &7
Geofmwsl admin oo Q00 coo 100 o0Q 190 22600 12000
Cashvenng & aocounting -1 -] [ o] ox ax [ 4] 3] 14300 e 00
General commesponcarc oo ooo ooo a5 0od o 50 11750 235 00
Financal revew one oo0 0oo Q4 o000 040 Too0 100 00
Totad Howrs. 4158 280 z.80 4426 000 7t2s 384 8F
Totsl Fons Claaned 2443100 71822 00 namnon 4,53000 200 81,281 b0

Joirl Nomirees Debursemants

No caiegory 1 dabursoments have been charged o Js matior
No catsgory 7 disbursements have b chaiped & Gz mathe

Tha sbove costs sxhcie VAT




Aparthotels {Tower Bridge) Limited (In Administration and Under a Voluntary Amangement)

Analysis of the Joint Supervisors time casts for the Reporting Pariod

Classification of Work Function

Hours Total Time Avg Hourty
Hours Geat {f} Rat ()
Partnar Managee Saniar Apprstant Support

Admirustreton and Fianning
‘Genaral comespondence 100 <L} 880 D40 000 1000 4007 00 T el
Statitory matters {Mastngs & Reporis & Nobces) 500 ses 155 2345 [0 385 104350 F-TET
Sirxiagy parmng & cowdrol a0 1200 1550 1@ ooo %00 1w22m 41505
Gonwal pima 150 ox 2 470 oo []+] 51500 276G 56
Mootrgs on Ll EL 10 ooe 500 1500 308 40
Cashwanng & Sccoungng 000 00 o000 245 [ 245 400 50 100 41
IFS a8 Up & MEmtenance oo 00 D00 040 000 040 o4 00 ™/ m

Creditors
Unaecuned crodiors: 00 &40 o 075 L1 ] 1325 4095 50 300 00

Total Hours 1120 2545 218 4105 oo0a 11588 e
Todal Fess Clasnad *ETB00 10K 1063120 T8 00 L1 IS

SO Suprvicrs Dmbursaments

Catagary 1 (eshurnamants [[2]

Sty Adwertang 024

Mading Sennces »mie

Total Tr A2

No categeny 2 disbursorments harve bean churged o s matier

Tha sbove costs sxdude VAT




Mazey Properties Limited {In Administration and Under a Yoluntary Arrangement)
Analysis of the Joint Nominees time costs for the period 1 July 2014 to 4 December 2014

Clraaification of Work Funclion Hours Totar Time Avg Hourly
Hours  Cost|f) Rate {£)
Partner Manager Senwr Assislant Support
Agmimstration and Planning
Proposals 2050 5285 45 30 2500 000 14975 50 200 00 |5 7T
Strategy planrung & conired 1220 1000 1810 645 000 4475 18 28350 408 57
Statiory matiers (Meetings & Reports & Nobices) avo orD 130 080 Q00 320 122200 38188
Meolings ooo o0g 000 500 (-] 590 #9200 151 10
Castyorng & accountng Qoo oo ox 010 oo 040 11950 20875
General admin ooo oy o0 130 adg 130 156 00 12000
General Comespondences 000 000 coo 0s0 0ao 050 1rs0 23500
Financral revaea o000 oo coo 040 oo D40 o0 100 00
Tolm Hours Eo 2] 6355 o 4025 oM 20620 388 02
Total Fess Claxned 23133200 27 348 DO 2141400 203850 400 80,13250

Josrrt Nomtnees Dmbursements

Catexgory 1 Disburserments (£}
Travel 1422
Total 1432

No calagory 2 debursements have been charped 10 thae matier

The sbove costs eaciude VAT



Mazey Properties Limltad {In Administration and Under a Voluntary Arrangement)
Anatysis of the Joint Supervisors time coats for the Reparting Period

Classification of Work Function Hours Total Time Avg Hourty
Hours Tost [} Rats |£)
Partner Manasger Sermwr Axyrtant Support
Adminustrat:on and Planring
Ganecal comaspondence 100 oog E40 040 coo mm 19% 00 36813
Statutory matters {(Meetinge & Reports & Notices) 500 585 2y 2245 Q00 3005 10715 50 202 37
Stralegy planning & cantrol B0 1300 1540 180 Qo0 3B50 15048 00 414 23
Meetings (ol ooe 40 080 aoo 500 1578 0O Ealiga]
General admin 150 020 280 am oo 000 2510 o0 7o
Cagwenng & accountng 009 oo o000 245 oog 245 400 50 190 41
IPS sel up & mantonance. 060 opo Qoo D 40 oo D40 B 00 23500
Creditomns
‘Unaacured creditors: Goo LE) odo 875 oo 1313 4001 50 208 B0
Tetal Hours 1080 2545 327m 4085 0.00 11585 3937
Total Fess Ciaimed 8800 10,843.50 11 13500 T 802.09 v.00 33850

Joint Supervmors Dmsbursamants

Category | Desburberiants =)
Statutory Adverveng 024
Maikrg Servicos 621
Telephonea! T Equpment 4208
Travel 256 00
todgrg 000 00
Totad 1037.68

No calegory 2 ditbursemens have boen charged I this matter

The abowe costs excuce VAT




Tower Bridge Road Developments Limsted (In Admimistration and Under a Veluntary Arrangament)
Analysis of the Jomt Nominees tima costs for the period 1 July 2014 to 4 December 2014

Classification of Work Funetion Hours Tatal Timas Avg Hourly
Hours Cont (£) Rate (£)
Partner Manager Sanior Assiztant Support
Administration and Planning
Propasals 2250 £380 44 80 28 40 000 14910 5716 50 337 50
Strategy planning & control 120 6§60 1540 655 000 A155 17 745 50 407 47
Statutary matters (Mestings & Repors & Nolces) a70 ooo 310 100 000 480 “ 554 00 33208
Mestings o000 000 020 590 000 810 a0 oo 15738
Cashenrg & accounting 000 oo 030 000 0oo 030 96 00 320 00
General admin 0o oo o000 130 ooo 130 156 00 120 00
Ganaral cormespondonce ooo Dod aco 050 Dod 050 117 50 235 00
Financial revew oco [1]14] a o0 040 S 00 040 7600 190 00
Total Hours 3520 6320 03 80 4405 000 20805 38 08
Total Feas Clanmed 12000 27 151 00 21813 00 883250 000 18,521 50

Joint Nommees Disbursements

Na catigary 1 disburzements have been charged to tres matiar
Nao category 2 disbursaments hava bean chatged Lo thes ratier

The abcva costs excluda VAT



Tower Bridge Road Developments Lunited {In Administration and Under a Voluntary Arrangement)
Analysia of the Jolnt Supervisors time costs for the Reporting Pertod

Classfication of Work Function Hours Total Tim Avg Howrly
Heurs Comt {£) Raty ()
Partver  Manager Senior  Assistant  Support

Admimairation and Planning
Ganaral corraspordencs 180 000 880 [ E ] 000 1110 407500 387 12
Statutory matlers (Mestngs 3 Reports & Noteea) 500 585 a7rs 2345 000 3505 10171 50 200 20
Stratagy planming & contral B840 1300 1510 100 000 38 40 15 966 00 41578
Mnatings o020 aoo 400 120 000 550 183 00 207 45
Genarsl agmin 150 0z0 200 470 000 o000 251600 27956
Cashenng & accounteg aoo 2] ] ooo 245 o0 245 480 50 190 41
IPS sel up & mantenance 000 ooo ooo 040 ooo 040 400 23500

Crediors
Unsacured creditors oo &40 20 825 ooo 1485 4 482 00 30182

Total Hours 1700 2345 31.45 a@Qes 0.00 11875 FET RS
Total Fees Claimed 955600 1004350 10 693.00 8214580 000 38 407

Joirt Supervisors Diaburssmants

Catagoty 1 Dabursemsts. (4]

Statutory Advaring 3024

Maing Sanaces /1

Tokal Ttz

No calegory 2 dsburssments hawe bean charged io thes mustter

The above costs exclude VAT




Warwick Road Davelopments Limited {In Administration and Under a Voluntary Arrangement)
Analysis of the Joimt Nominees time costs for the pariod 1 July 2014 to 4 Decernber 2014

Clasaification of Work Function Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Hours Cost (E} Rats [f)
Pirtras Manager Sanlor Aszigtant Support
Administratlon and Ptanming
Proposals S0 5170 4400 25680 0og 147 30 5772050 301 90
Strategy planming & controt 1200 900 1580 825 000 43 45 17 798 50 408 87
Statutory matiers (Meetings & Raporty & Nobces) a7 o0 30 100 000 530 176400 33283
Wewiings apo 000 a0 580 ooo 580 880 00 15172
Cashienng & accoufiing aoo Doo [k v} [+ oo0c 050 14300 286 00
Genaral admin oo ooo Qo0 150 o000 150 18000 12000
General comespondence oo ooo oo 050 oo0 050 N7 50 23500
Financial reven oo oo00 oo 040 000 040 %00 19000
Total Hours ar7e .30 83 50 42 25 000 0475 3s410
Total Feas Claamed 22 4500 26334 0O 21564 00 B.280.50 o T 843 B

Joint Nominess Dmburssments

Catogory 1 Drsbursementa. -]
Traver o
Total 20.00

No catagory 2 disbirsements have been charged o Hes matier

The sbove couts exdude VAT



Warwick Road Develop ts Limited (In Administration and Under a Voluntary Arrangement)
Analysis of the Joint Superviscors time costa for the Reporting Period

Classification of Work Funciion Hours Total Twna Avg Mourty
Hours Coat{£] Rxte (E)
Pactner Manager Saenikr  Assistant Suppon
Adrministration and Planning
Ganeral comaspondence 190 oo L 040 000 1080 Jgraoo 307 87
Statutory matters {Mastings & Reports & Noboes) 500 585 -2 2345 oo a5 19103 58 298¢
Strategy planning & contral Ba0 1300 1510 100 coo 3840 1556800 4157
Ganaral admun 150 om 280 am cod 880 2504 CO "M
[TwRE 020 o000 EL 118 aoo 510 158400 278
Cashwnng & accoundng o000 oo o 245 oo 245 480 50 10041
IPS 6t up & mparierpnce ooo oo om o4 o8 040 o4 00 735 00
Creditors
Unsecred creddors. 00 840 D) a5 000 1385 4197 50 00 78
Totad Houwrs.. oo 2545 3085 4195 0.00 11448 330
Total Foss Clismed 9.558.00 10,843.60 10 423 o0 TE28 00 [ 1] 0.843.50

Joird Bupatviiers Dobursemaents

[ R s —— 2]
Statutcry Adverkang 2024
Mailng Services. 3518
Total TA2

No category 2 dizsbursermnants have been charped o g muiter

The abave costs exchaie VAT



Z xipusddy e pauydelie JunNoJoe sluawied pue sidiaday ay) w Pajoa|jal JouU B10)2)84) BB PUE SJUNGDZE YUBY 477 MM Jadid w14 pue sdiaud $ jjng o1 Ajjpaup
pied a19m So5UdXa PUE S1S00 SWI) BYL §10Z ABNUBT | UD 10)3Q AU Ag |In) ul PANas uddq 3ARY SIOSIABANG JUIOP PUB $OBUILON JUIOr 8y} AQ paundul sasuadxa pue $1503 awil oy @GN

0} 26298 0l Z5Z'98 0L LSZ'98 O} 26298 0L IST'98 |e1ol
Sa)BWID) uawiuindde -jsod yim Bunsisse
pue suolensIuIWPY pue St wsbuely Aglunoa sy Jo ainsop oyl ul Buisisse
0L 09¢'8L 0L OSF'EL 0LO09F'8L OL09%'8L 0L 0SF'8l 10D BNl JBsEYNg S} 0} 81es S w BUNSISSE SIyM POLNIW SIUSWSSINGSIP PUB $a9y [eBay  (losiaadng) 471N Jedid v1a
sanewso} yuawjwodde yim Bunsisse pue Jaseysing
8y} 0) ajes ayy w BulsIsse 'SIONPaID pue sraqwaw jo Bunsasw auy Buipusyie pue Joj
00.264'29 00.62'19 00.62°L9 0046220 Q0 2B2'LO 1509 sung Buuedad jesodasd AN ay) Bunedaid ajiym paunour SlUBWSSINGSIP pue $333 (eBaq {asunuoN) 4110 J1edid via
(3)7aw  (3aueL Glogum (3)18ly (3)av s|SEg 804 ile38q ucpes|uebiQ/iuedwo)

(weweBurisy AIZJUNIOA ¥ J8PUN PUE UORBASIUILIPY U |IY) PeIILL)T)
saluadold Aozey pue pellwr siuswdo|easg peoy ebBplig Jemo| 'poyw|T sjuswdojeasg pEoY ¥oIMIBAL ‘pelw|T (eBplg semo]) s|ejoyuedy 'pejjwi (Aespuouueg) sjejoypedy

P31IN3u) 51507 SI0SIAIIANS JUIOL PUE SIDUIWON JUIOf JO S|SAjeuy




Apartholels (Bermondsey) Limuted, Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All In Administration and Under a Voluntary Arrangement)
Final Repont to Creditors

14 January 2015

Appendix 3

Notice of Completion

DUFF&PHELPS



THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (“CVA”)

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, COMPANIES COURT
COURT NUMBER 7311 OF 2013

NOTICE OF COMPLETION

| hereby confirm that Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited has complied with the terms of the CVA
Proposal agreed by the requisite majority of members and creditors on 4 December 2014 ang that the
terms of the CVA have been fully mplemented by the Joint Supervisors

| further confirm that Geoffrey Bouchier and | are ceasing to act as Joint Supervisors of this Voluntary
Arrangement

£

Signed

Philip Duffy
For and on behalf of the Joint Supervisors of the Voluntary Arrangement

Date 14 January 2015

1908985



THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (“CVA")

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, COMPANIES COURT
COURT NUMBER 7309 OF 2013

NOTICE OF COMPLETION

| hereby confirm that Aparthotels (Tower Brnidge) Limited has comphed with the terms of the CVA
Proposal agreed by the requisite majonty of members and creditors on 4 December 2014 and that the
terms of the CVA have been fully implemented by the Joint Supervisors

| further confirm that Geoffrey Bouctwer and | are ceasing to act as Joint Supervisors of this Voluntary
Arrangement

£

Signed

Philip Duffy
For and on behalf of the Joint Supervisars of the Voluntary Arrangement

Date 14 January 2015

1809985



THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (“CVA”)

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, COMPANIES COURT
COURT NUMBER 7304 OF 2013

NOTICE OF COMPLETION

I hereby confirm that Warwick Road Developments Limited has comphied with the terms of the CVA
Proposal agreed by the requisite majonty of members and creditors on 4 December 2014 and that the
terms of the CVA have been fully implemented by the Joint Supervisors

| further confirm that Geoffrey Bouchier and | are ceasing to act as Joint Supervisors of this Voluntary
Arrangement

£

Stgned

Philip Duffy
For and on behalf of the Joint Supervisors of the Voluntary Arrangement

Date 14 January 2015

1909985




THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (“CVA”)

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, COMPANIES COURT
COURT NUMBER 7308 OF 2013

NOTICE OF COMPLETION

| hereby confirm that Mazey Properties Limited has complied with the terms of the CVA Proposal
agreed by the requisite majonty of members and creditors on 4 December 2014 and that the terms of
the CVA have been fully implemented by the Joint Supervisors

| further confirm that Geoffrey Bouchier and | are ceasing fo act as Joint Supervisors of this Voluntary
Arrangement

2

Signed

Philip Duffy
For and on behalf of the Joint Supervisors of the Voluntary Arrangement

Date 14 January 2015

1909985




THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (“CVA™)

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, COMPANIES COURT
COURT NUMBER 7310 OF 2013

NOTICE OF COMPLETION

| hereby confirm that Tower Bndge Road Developments Limited has complied with the terms of the
CVA Proposal agreed by the requisite majonty of members and creditors on 4 December 2014 and
that the terms of the CVA have been fully mplemented by the Joint Supervisors

| further confirm that Geoffrey Bouchier and | are ceasing to act as Joint Supervisors of this Voluntary
Arrangement

2

Signed

Philip Duffy
For and on behalf of the Joint Supervisors of the Voluntary Arrangement

Date 14 January 2015

1909985



Aparthotels {(Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge)} Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (Al In Administration and Under a Voluntary Amrangement)
Final Report to Creditars

14 January 2015

Appendix 4

Schedule of Creditor Claims

DUFF&PHELPS



1L ev e [T [T WHiEh T LG SHiRBEAE 3 ROTA ) I L IR LI ey Ity paz [IYRTTeN st I 18 02 w00t st VIR R BN PR N I
e ettt e ————————————
05D LI ] om sy bew wadmry prmamidabd 90004 er L LI it {ut My 1) ] b i) Y S
00 FO VIO B T ] e L T BORCHTH B onmsnn) senwebee MG ENEUOE L 0% 195 1054 Ldanin B T T T L TN TomaneTmpy i boy e Bist e proy abpvg was)
DOLDT 148 ¥ P - L L] Ll ool Posam b 80 DL LK ¥ [Nt o171} P -l g
00f ) Pt WELL ME) [ Ly pouwrduns e D RS A dmt o
BoESH 8L 1 LT BOLELHLFL em (LT o ——— gy L TR PP ey
BOSra e [ Y B M ek bw wosbab)y [SToF P P pouun s ] D FRAL U W
008 ET L ] mm et ) peumendany el M Pl by A
ooLILz0LE prmemdsd 0014 DBIT o0 LLLToLE pomnsiincy etimicy bbb [ttt B ity
soweanwed 00500 %2 0 o0 W2 rmasssee  MTIE LN L TU Powmamamn 00 R F2Y P 90664008 1 o0 o0 08 premteel 00000 S8 oo mose Prw] s 2wy v
SRR IEE BIUBLILS SbAID 15K LNPURIT] U RUTH WSRIDH (RN 99 ] 0 Aa
Kt ie -
L g g werrrny
L 2] | w0 anhby
L3t 3 LI arwm i alwd solit it st g by supddun
T HOFR LI3 =114 BIRAT DR LD Pul MOLRIS Y B UBRRI I AR UL
s Lt 08000 12 szvis Zinn L) 90 boc 01 LTS 00000 551 LI-T LT ANAD § Haboby A0
¥ T T T T L] T 1 L) U T ¥ T T T £ T ¥
[ ) Py mny  wnessy w08 aeniiy muy Py mRD ey YO perby mu3  Muste WN)  wReEY NS Beasby mmd  peareNd WD Weewy vOR Pouby mna  passpend ey ros soniby mics  peaesry em)  mesayyoy
pain by By pe sy prviry pru vy pruany Sriy ) Ry iy P aet
ma Py sty Lang Pom ) mes mdajasng peey A minm Pover) wus wbereain] purky sdbug 1bmb) ] (B shmb L) by P L M Ay
Aipwuing sunn 3 wpeid
D SR, L A W JSPA] PUN HOOY ¥ 11 ||y) PANUNT seindoog ASTER PUR PN SjUSLdoiNAR] pRoy slpig Jemo )l PRNW T RUsudojeAR] PYOY NAMIEM PenwT] (efpug mmo]) Seoguedy pesingd (Anspuownspl) simoyardy



Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge} Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Luimited (All In Administration and Under a Voluntary Arrangement)
Final Report to Creditors

14 January 2015

Appendix 5

Notice of Declaration of Dividend

DUFF&PHELPS




NOTICE OF DECLARATION OF A DIVIDEND

Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited,
Tower Bridge Road Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All in
Administration and Under a Company Voluntary Arrangement) (“the Companies”)

Notice 1s hereby given that on 14 January 2015 | have declared a first and final dividend to unsecured
non-preferential creditors to be paid through the Company Voluntary Arrangements (“CVAs")

The total amount of the unsecured dividend 1s £826,549 78 and unsecured non-preferential creditors will
receive payment of 100p in the £ The total amount distributed in respect of this dividend 1s £826,549 78

Please note that no further dvidend will be declared to unsecured non-preferential creditors as the funds
realised have already been distnbuted, used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the CVAs and the
remaining Administration costs

Pursuant to section 176A of the Act, the Prescnbed Part will not be applicable in the case of the CVAs as
it 1s relying upon the Contribution to fund the arrangement

A receipts and payments account summansing realisatons of the CVAs and payments made dunng the

course of the CVAs to date, 1s attached at Appendix 1 of the Joint Supervisors’ Final Report to creditors
dated 14 January 2015

£

Signed
Philip Duffy
Joint Supervisor

Date 14 January 2015

CVL 10260




